Mining cost $ per tonne 1.94

Processing cost $ per tonne 22.97

G&A cost $ per tonne 3.32

Mining Recovery % 100

Mining Dilution % 0

Gold metal price $/oz 1,850

Silver metal price $/oz 24

Cut-off grade (based on Net Value per Block) AgEq Approx 45

Transport cost $ per tonne 0.25

Metallurgical Recovery for Gold % 86.5

Metallurgical Recovery for Silver % 82.6

Royalties (over incomes) % 3

Block size   10 x 10 x10

Metallurgical recoveries used in the Whittle open pit optimisation are based on the
metallurgical model described in previous Section 13 with average silver recovery of 82.6%
and an average gold recovery of 86.5%.

Open pit slopes: Open pit shell slope angles have been re-designed, based on recent
geotechnical drilling and modelling. Six geotechnical sectors have been defined. The average
over-all angle assumed for open pit shell generation was 51 degrees.

14.20 Mineral Resource Estimate Sensitivity

The QP also evaluated the optimised open pit constrained Measured & Indicated Mineral
Resource estimate for Diablillos at a range of NVB operational costs between +25% and -25%
and their corresponding approximate cut-off grade between 33 g/t AgEq and 55 g/t AgEq as
per the Table 14-23 and Figure 14-34 and Figure 14-35.

Table 14-23: NVB and cut-off grade sensitivity of Measured & Indicated Mineral Resources

Delta OPEX [$/Tn]
Approx Cut

Off [g/t
AgEq]

Tonnes (000 t) Ag (g/t) Au (g/t)

Silver
Metal

Contained
(M oz)

Gold
Metal

Contained
(M Oz)

-25% 21.17 33 65,217 74.78 0.68 156.80 1.44
-20% 22.58 35 62,404 77.23 0.71 154.95 1.42
-15% 24.00 37 59,877 79.56 0.73 153.16 1.40
-10% 25.41 39 57,392 82.01 0.75 151.33 1.39
-5% 26.82 42 55,192 84.35 0.77 149.67 1.37
0% 28.23 45 53,256 86.53 0.79 148.16 1.35
5% 29.64 46 51,326 88.84 0.81 146.60 1.34

NI 43-101 Technical Report, Mineral Resource Estimate

Diablillos Project, Salta Province, Argentina

 199

10% 31.05 48 49,414 91.27 0.83 145.00 1.32
15% 32.46 50 47,654 93.64 0.85 143.48 1.30
20% 33.88 52 45,997 96.01 0.87 141.99 1.29
25% 35.29 55 44,427 98.33 0.89 140.46 1.27

Figure 14-34: Cut-off sensitivity analysis for Measured & Indicated category, silver grade.

Figure 14-35: Cut-off sensitivity analysis for Measured & Indicated category, gold grade.

NI 43-101 Technical Report, Mineral Resource Estimate

Diablillos Project, Salta Province, Argentina

 200

The sensitivity tables presented above demonstrates that changes to key parameters such as
operating costs have a limited effect on the contained metal in the Mineral Resource.  For
example, a 20% increase in the NVB operating costs and cut-off grades results in a less than
5% loss of contained silver and gold metal and demonstrates the robust and high-grade